
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 18 July 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor DW Greenow 
 Councillor CR Butler  
 Councillor A Seldon  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  18 JULY 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
SUPERSAM, 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

9 - 38 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 
Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AJ. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 

  

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed 
you should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that 
anyone who intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.  

 

Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 18 July 2017 

Title of report: Application for a new premises licence in 

respect of Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, 

Hereford, HR4 0AJ - Licensing Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Greyfriars 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of Supersam, 141-143 Eign 

Street, Hereford, HR4 0AJ. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 
 
 
 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application 

 

2. The application (appendix 1) for a new premises licence has received representation 

and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
3. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Katarzyna Saleh 

Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AJ. 

Agent Patrick Burke 

Type of 

application: 

New 

Date received: 

25 May 2017 

28 Days consultation  ended 

21 June 2017 

 
Summary of Application 

 

4. The application requests a new premises licence to allow the following licensable 

activities, during the hours shown as follows: 

 

Sale of Alcohol (Off Premises) 

All days  07:00 – 23:00 

Non Standard Timings:  None 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Previous Licence 

 

5. The premises was previously licensed for the sale of alcohol between 0800 to 2200 on 

all days of the week. 

 

6. The licence was issued 8 January 2015 and was revoked following an expedited 

review of the licence on 15 December 2016 as a result of the premises being involved 

in the sale of non-duty paid and smuggled tobacco.  

Summary of Representations 

 

7. Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (police 
and trading standards). 

 
8. Both the police and trading standards have objected outright to the licence being 

granted. 
 
9. The police representation can be found attached (appendix 2) as can the trading 

standard representation (appendix 3). 

Community Impact 

10. Any decision is unlikely to have any significant effect of the local community. 

Equality duty  

11. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 

12. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which 
is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of 
the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

13. There are not considered to be any equalities implications arising from this report. 

Financial implications 

14. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

15. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of 
public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the council’s own statement of licensing policy.  

16. The options available to the licensing authority on considering this application under 
the Licensing Act 2003 are set out in section 1 of this report. 

17. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black.   

18. In this case it was summed up that:-   

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so 
but will need to give full reasons for their actions.   

19. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must 
be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions.  It should be noted 
that hearsay evidence is admissible in the context of making decisions on licensing 
matters. 

20. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

21. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

Right of Appeal 

22. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified in 
writing of the decision in relation to both the decision in relation to the review under 
Section 53C and in relation to review of the interim steps under Section 53D 

Risk Management 
 
23. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

Consultees 

24. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Application for a new premises licence 
Appendix 2 - Police representation 
Appendix 3 - Trading standards representation 

 
 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 
 

Background Papers 

The following guidance is issued under Section 182 of the Act in respect of steps to promote 

the licensing objectives:  

Steps to promote the licensing objectives  
8.38  In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the 

statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the 
expectations of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps 
that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to demonstrate 
knowledge of their local area when describing the steps they propose to take to 
promote the licensing objectives. Licensing authorities and responsible authorities are 
expected to publish information about what is meant by the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and to ensure that applicants can readily access advice about these 
matters. However, applicants are also expected to undertake their own enquiries 
about the area in which the premises are situated to inform the content of the 
application.  

 

8.39  Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them 
to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the 
licensing objectives, that they understand:  

 
•  the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and 

disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas 
where children may congregate;  

•  any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable 
activities; and  

•  any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other 
schemes) which may help to mitigate potential risks.  

 
8.40  Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they 

will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for 
example, a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an 
understanding of how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they will 
take to mitigate the impact; and why they consider the application should be an 
exception to the policy.  

 
8.41  It is expected that enquiries about the locality will assist applicants when determining 

the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. For 
example, premises with close proximity to residential premises should consider what 
effect this will have on their smoking, noise management and dispersal policies to 
ensure the promotion of the public nuisance objective. Applicants must consider all 
factors which may be relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives, and where 
there are no known concerns, acknowledge this in their application.  

 
8.42  The majority of information which applicants will require should be available in the 

licensing policy statement in the area. Other publicly available sources which may be 
of use to applicants include:  
•  the Crime Mapping website;  
•  Neighbourhood Statistics websites;  
•  websites or publications by local responsible authorities;  
•  websites or publications by local voluntary schemes and initiatives; and  

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

•  on-line mapping tools.  
 

8.43  While applicants are not required to seek the views of responsible authorities before 
formally submitting their application, they may find them to be a useful source of 
expert advice on local issues that should be taken into consideration when making an 
application. Licensing authorities may wish to encourage co-operation between 
applicants, responsible authorities and, where relevant, local residents and 
businesses before applications are submitted in order to minimise the scope for 
disputes to arise.  

 

8.44  Applicants are expected to provide licensing authorities with sufficient information in 
this section to determine the extent to which their proposed steps are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives in the local area. Applications must not be based on 
providing a set of standard conditions to promote the licensing objectives and 
applicants are expected to make it clear why the steps they are proposing are 
appropriate for the premises.  

 

8.45  All parties are expected to work together in partnership to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are promoted collectively. Where there are no disputes, the steps that 
applicants propose to take to promote the licensing objectives, as set out in the 
operating schedule, will very often translate directly into conditions that will be 
attached to premises licences with the minimum of fuss.  

 

8.46  For some premises, it is possible that no measures will be appropriate to promote one 
or more of the licensing objectives, for example, because they are adequately 
covered by other existing legislation. It is however important that all operating 
schedules should be precise and clear about the measures that are proposed to 
promote each of the licensing objectives.  

 

 

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



From: Mooney,James
To: Licensing
Cc: Reynolds,Duncan; Spriggs, Fred; Thorne, Tim
Subject: Supersam, Eign Street, Hereford - police objection information
Date: 29 June 2017 12:38:22

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
 
Previously West Mercia Police have OBJECTED to the application for a premises
licence for a premises called Supersam, Eign Street, Hereford.
 
The following information will be relied on in the event that this matter will progress to a
licensing determination hearing.
 
West Mercia Police objection is based on information received from Herefordshire
Council Trading Standards that on 03 seperate occasions in March and April 2017
tobacco items that had not been subject to UK tax were illegally sold at the premises by
staff working on behelf of the applicant to members of the public.  These matters are
criminal offences that are being investigated by Trading Standards.
 
The premises has a history of similar conduct and has twice been subject to licensing
reviews (whilst under different ownership) that resulted in the premises licence being
revoked.  The last occasion was in December 2016.
 
The view of West Mercia Police is that to grant the premises licence will undermine the
licensing objectives - in particular that of the prevention of crime and disorder.
 
Regards
 
Jim Mooney (on behalf of Ps 3456 Reynolds)
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept.,
Licensing & Harm Reduction Coordinator,
Policing Unit - Herefordshire,
West Mercia Police.
DDI 01432 347102
Switchboard '101' x 4702
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm
#destinationHereford
The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared
between  appropriate agencies for the purpose of reducing and dealing with criminal and anti-social
behaviour. Once in the hands of a new agency it is the responsibility of that agency to protect the
information under its own Data Protection Provisions.
 
 
 
 
 
View our new Warwickshire Police and West Mercia Police websites at:
www.warwickshire.police.uk and www.westmercia.police.uk

Make the difference

35

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:fspriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Tthorne@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.warwickshire.police.uk/
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/




From: Thorne, Tim
To: Licensing
Cc: Bowell, Emma
Subject: FW: SUPERSAM 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD HR4 0AJ
Date: 16 June 2017 12:14:05

Reiterating Trading Standards objection to the alcohol licence application for Supersam- three
test purchases of illegal cigarettes.
Tim Thorne
Principal Trading Standards Officer                                                                                 
Consumer Protection and Special Investigations
Herefordshire Trading Standards Service
Economy Communities & Corporate Directorate
Tel No: 01432 261697
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. This
communication may contain material protected by law from being passed on. If you are not the intended recipient and
have received this e-mail in error, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-
mail is strictly prohibited. If an attachment is included we cannot accept any liability for any loss or damage sustained as
a result of software viruses. It is your responsibility to carry out such virus checking as is necessary before opening any
attachment.

If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the IT Service Helpdesk at the Herefordshire Council, Telephone
01432 260160

 

From: Thorne, Tim 
Sent: 16 May 2017 14:48
To: Licensing
Cc: Spriggs, Fred; Bowell, Emma; Corfield, Claire
Subject: SUPERSAM 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD HR4 0AJ
 
Hi,
I wish to object to the alcohol licence application made by Katarzyna Saleh, wife of owner
Goraen Saleh who took over on 21/02/17 from Mr Jamal.
The objection is due to the shop selling illegal non UK duty paid cigarettes and tobacco which is
serious criminal activity.
The evidence of this since the new owner took over is three test purchases of foreign non-UK
duty paid cigarettes.

These were on 8th March 2017, 22nd March 2017 and 12th April by  one of our officers.
I shall bring the test purchases along to any subsequent hearing and present them as evidence.
 
In addition the application is for a premise licence. The premises are severely tainted with a
history of selling illegal cigarettes and tobacco.
For at least the last 6 years under every different owner the shop has sold these illegal products.
As such I suggest it is simply not appropriate for these premises to ever be granted an alcohol
licence again.
 
Tim Thorne
Principal Trading Standards Officer                                                                                 
Consumer Protection and Special Investigations
Herefordshire Trading Standards Service

37

mailto:/O=HUA/OU=LEOMINSTER/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=TTHORNE
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:embowell@herefordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a new premises licence in respect of Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AJ - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - application
	Appendix 2 - Police - representations
	Appendix 3  - Trading Standards - representations






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 18 July 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillors DW Greenow (Chairman), CR Butler and A Seldon 
 

   
  
 

  
  
Officers: Fred Spriggs and Tim Thorne 

 
52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

53. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF SUPERSAM, 
141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the application, full details of which appeared before the members 
in their agenda and the background papers.  

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, licensing officer, 
Tim Thorne, principal trading standards officer and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds, West 
Mercia Police.    Members also heard from the applicant and the applicant’s agent, 
Patrick Burke.     

The committee heard from the trading standards officer that the premises had a history 
of selling non-duty paid and/or counterfeit tobacco and the premises licence had been 
revoked twice in the previous seven years, the most recent revocation being in 
December 2016.   The shop had a long association with the sale of non-duty paid and 
counterfeit tobacco.   The customer base was the same.   The premises were sold on 21 
February 2017 and thereafter three separate successful test purchases were undertaken 
on 8 March, 22 March and 12 April of non-duty paid cigarettes.   The cigarettes sold 
were Polish non-duty paid and these were produced to the committee.   The applicant 
had been provided with photographs of the cigarettes Trading Standards were 
producing.   A fourth test purchase had failed and trading standards asserted that this 
was because the staff had realised that the individual was a test purchaser.   Trading 
standards said the sale of non-duty paid tobacco was a serious offence under the 
Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 and capable of a punishment of seven 
years imprisonment on conviction.  
 



 

The police then stated they were aware of the history of the premises and two 
revocations and believed because of the activity described by trading standards to grant 
a licence would undermine the crime and disorder objective.  
 
The applicant’s agent said the history of the premises was not relevant as this was a 
new owner.   They refuted that the tobacco had come from these premises, the applicant 
when questioned by members confirmed this to be the case.   They asserted that no one 
of the description put forward by trading standards was at the premises and questioned if 
these test purchases had occurred why the applicant had not been interviewed under the 
Police and Criminal Evidence (PACE) regulations.   The evidence of trading standards 
was flawed.     
 
The applicant stated that they were committed to there being no contraventions of the 
licensing conditions going forward as demonstrated by the proposed operating schedule 
in the application.   They were prepared to accept additional conditions and opening 
hours of 0800 hours to 2000 hrs.    
 
There were some questions asked of both the applicant, the applicant’s agent and the 
trading standards officer about who worked at the premises and when.   The replies from 
the applicant were inconsistent first saying two people and then stating one.  The 
committee soought clarity from the applicant and her agent as to whether she 
understood the proceedings or would like the matter adjourned to another day to have 
an interpreter present. She said that she understood everything being said and did not 
need an interpreter. Her agent sought clarity from her and agreed she did not require 
one.  The applicant was asked whether there was any association between themselves 
and the former owner or other shops in Herefordshire.   They said no.   On further 
questioning it was clarified that Anita Spzorak, aged approximately 18, had worked at the 
premises when Mr Jamal had been the premises licence holder and now worked for the 
applicant.   (Mr Jamal being the premises licence holder in December 2016 when the 
licence was last revoked). Trading standards stated this individual was the person who 
had made the sale in all the test purchases and had been employed there under Mr 
Jamal’s ownership.  The applicant’s agent refuted this as the description given to them 
by trading standards did not fit with the description of the said individual.    
 
Decision  

In coming to their decision, Members carefully considered the application, report and all 
the representations they had heard.   They had considered their duty under Section 4 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 guidance and the council’s statement of licensing 
policy.   It is the decision of the committee that the application be refused.  

Reasons 
 
The reason for this decision is that it is considered that to grant a licence would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  The committee felt 
that the evidence of trading standards as to the occurrence of the test purchases was 
more persuasive than the applicant’s assertion that they had not occurred, particularly as 
trading standards had at the hearing identified the seller for all three test purchases by 
name and the applicant accepted that the individual worked there.  It was also noted that 
this person had also been employed by the previous premises licence holder.  There 
were inconsistencies in the evidence given by  the applicant about who had been 
working at the premises.     This was pertinent given  that  the committee had enquired 
during the hearing whether the applicant had understood all that was being said and she 
confirmed she had and did not require an adjournment for an interpreter.   
 
The committee found that the history of the premises was relevant, individuals would 
associate it as  a place where non duty paid tobacco could historically be acquired 



 

making it more imperative that any further licence holders took robust measures to make 
sure it did not occur again.   This had not happened at these premises since being 
acquired by the applicant resulting in the successful test purchases.      The sale of non-
duty paid tobacco is very serious and the committee had little confidence in the proposed 
applicant’s ability to prevent future breaches of the law in relation to non-duty paid 
tobacco or robustly adhere to the premises licence and promote licensing objectives if a 
premises licence had been granted in the terms sought.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am  


